capitalization rates and the fair value;in other words,
the higher the capitalization rates, the lower the
estim ated fair value.

Com m ercial
properties

Discounted future
cash flow approach

Discountand term inal
capitalization rates

There is an inverse relationship between the discount
and capitalization rates and the fair value; in other
words, the higher the discount and/or capitalization
rate, the lowerthe estim ated fair value.

The following table sum m arizes the keyvaluation m etricsofthe REIT’sresidential properties:

Decem ber31,2018

M in M ax
W eighted

Average
Capitalization rate 3.38% 5.00% 4.20%

The following table sum m arizes the keyvaluation m etricsofthe REIT’scom m ercial properties:

Decem ber31,2018

M in M ax
W eighted

Average
Discountrate 5.75% 6.75% 6.07%
Term inalcapitalization rate 5.25% 6.25% 5.54%
Num berofdiscountyears 11.00

The table below sum m arizes the sensitivity of the fair value of investm entproperties to changes in the capitalization
and discountrates as at Decem ber31, 2018:

Capitalization rate only Discountand capitalization rates
Rate sensitivity Residential fair value Change in fair value Com m ercial fair value Change in fair value
+ 75 basispoints $ 989,758 $ (186,157)$ 18,738 $ (3,158)
+ 50 basispoints 1,045,000 (130,915) 19,703 (2,193)
+ 25 basis points 1,106,651 (69,264) 20,755 (1,141)
Base rate 1,175,915 - 21,896 -
- 25 basis points 1,254,324 78,409 23,166 1,270
- 50 basispoints 1,343,864 167,949 24,558 2,662
- 75 basis points 1,447,155 271,240 26,099 4,203

M into Apartm entRealEstate Investm entTrust| 2018 17

M into Apartm entRealEstate Investm entTrust
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statem ents
For the period from  April 24,2018 (date of form ation)to Decem ber31, 2018
(in thousandsofCanadian dollars, exceptUnitand perUnitam ounts)

5.Acquisition of investm entproperty
The REIT com pleted the following investm entproperty acquisition, which was accounted foras an asset acquisition,
and hascontributed to the operating resultseffective from  the acquisition date:

Location
Date of

acquisition Suite count
Total

acquisition cost
Assum ed m ortgage

financing
Interestrate and

m aturity
Calgary,AB Decem ber18, 2018 70 $ 20,376 $ 12,744 3.59% - June 1, 2020

Cash used in acquisition ofinvestm entpropertyisasfollows:

Decem ber31,2018
Total acquisition cost $ (20,376)